
 
 

 

 
 

Special District Executive 
 
 

Thursday 15th April 2021 
 

9.30 am 
 

Virtual Meeting  
using Zoom meeting software 

 
 

 
The following members are requested to attend the meeting: 
 
Jason Baker 
Mike Best 
John Clark 
Adam Dance 
Sarah Dyke 

Peter Gubbins 
Henry Hobhouse 
Val Keitch 
Tony Lock 
Peter Seib 
 

Any members of the public wishing to address the meeting at Public Question Time 
need to email democracy@southsomerset.gov.uk by 9.00am on Wednesday 14 April 
2021. 
 
The meeting will be viewable online at: https://youtu.be/x_Cc49kvINg 
 
 
For further information on the items to be discussed, please contact 
democracy@southsomerset.gov.uk  
 

This Agenda was issued on Wednesday 7 April 2021. 
 

Alex Parmley, Chief Executive Officer 
 

            

This information is also available on our website     
www.southsomerset.gov.uk  and via the modern.gov app

Public Document Pack

mailto:democracy@southsomerset.gov.uk
https://youtu.be/x_Cc49kvINg


Information for the Public  
 

The District Executive co-ordinates the policy objectives of the Council and gives the Area 
Committees strategic direction.  It carries out all of the local authority’s functions which are not 
the responsibility of any other part of the Council.  It delegates some of its responsibilities to 
Area Committees, officers and individual portfolio holders within limits set by the Council’s 
Constitution.  When major decisions are to be discussed or made, these are published in the 
Executive Forward Plan in so far as they can be anticipated. 

Members of the Public are able to:- 
 
 attend meetings of the Council and its committees such as Area Committees, District 

Executive, except where, for example, personal or confidential matters are being discussed; 

 speak at Area Committees, District Executive and Council meetings; 

 see reports and background papers, and any record of decisions made by the Council and 
Executive; 

 find out, from the Executive Forwar
[...]
the meeting without participating, please see: 
https://youtu.be/x_Cc49kvINg 

 
The period allowed for participation in Public Question Time shall not exceed 15 minutes except 
with the consent of the Chairman and members of the Committee. Each individual speaker shall 
be restricted to a total of three minutes. 

 

If you would like to address the meeting at Public Question Time, please email 
democracy@southsomerset.gov.uk by 9.00am on Wednesday 14 April 2021. When you have 
registered, the Chairman will invite you to speak at the appropriate time during the virtual 
meeting.   
 
Virtual meeting etiquette:  
 

 Consider joining the meeting early to ensure your technology is working correctly. 

 Please note that we will mute all public attendees to minimise background noise.  If you 
have registered to speak during the virtual meeting, the Chairman will un-mute your 
microphone at the appropriate time.   

 Each individual speaker shall be restricted to a total of three minutes. 

 When speaking, keep your points clear and concise. 

 Please speak clearly – the Councillors are interested in your comments. 
 
 
 
 

 
Ordnance Survey mapping/map data included within this publication is provided by South Somerset District Council under licence from 
the Ordnance Survey in order to fulfil its public function to undertake its statutory functions on behalf of the district.  Persons viewing this 
mapping should contact Ordnance Survey copyright for advice where they wish to licence Ordnance Survey mapping/map data for their 
own use. South Somerset District Council - LA100019471 - 2021. 
 

https://zoom.us/join
mailto:democracy@southsomerset.gov.uk
https://youtu.be/x_Cc49kvINg
mailto:democracy@southsomerset.gov.uk


Special District Executive 

 
Thursday 15 April 2021 

 
Agenda 
 

1.   Minutes of Previous Meeting  

 
To approve as a correct record the minutes of the District Executive meeting held on 1st April 
2021. 

2.   Apologies for Absence  

 

3.   Declarations of Interest  
 
In accordance with the Council's current Code of Conduct (as amended 26 February 2015), 
which includes all the provisions relating to Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPI), personal and 
prejudicial interests, Members are asked to declare any DPI and also any personal interests 
(and whether or not such personal interests are also "prejudicial") in relation to any matter on the 
Agenda for this meeting.  

Members are reminded that they need to declare the fact that they are also a member of a 
County, Town or Parish Council as a Personal Interest. Where you are also a member of 
Somerset County Council and/or a Town or Parish Council within South Somerset you must 
declare a prejudicial interest in any business on the agenda where there is a financial benefit or 
gain or advantage to Somerset County Council and/or a Town or Parish Council which would be 
at the cost or to the financial disadvantage of South Somerset District Council.   

4.   Public Question Time  

 

5.   Chairman's Announcements  

 
Items for Discussion 
 

6.   Consultation on Local Government Reform - Response to One Somerset Proposal 
(Pages 5 - 35) 
 

7.   Local Referendum on the Future of Local Government in Somerset (Pages 36 - 44) 

 

8.   Appointed Leisure Facilities Provider (Pages 45 - 63) 

 

9.   District Executive Forward Plan (Pages 64 - 68) 

 

10.   Date of Next Meeting (Page 69) 

 
 



 

 
 

 
 

 
 

Consultation on Local Government Reform – Response to One 
Somerset Proposal 
 

Portfolio Holder:  Val Keitch, Leader of the Council 
Strategic Director: Alex Parmley, Chief Executive 
Lead Officer: Jan Gamon, Stronger Somerset Programme 
Contact Details:  Jan.Gamon@southsomerset.gov.uk 
  

 

1. Purpose of the Report 
 
On 9th October 2020, Robert Jenrick, Secretary of State for Housing, Communities and 

Local Government, invited local authorities in Somerset to submit a proposal for a 

single tier of local government by 9th December 2020.  The four district authorities had 

already submitted an outline business case, in September 2020, with support from full 

council.  The final proposal for a Stronger Somerset was taken through full council on 

3rd December 2020 and the council resolved ‘to endorse the Stronger Somerset 

proposal for the reform of local government, including the creation of two unitary 

Councils within Somerset. and agree its submission to the Secretary of State for 

Housing, Communities and Local Government. 

 

The government is now consulting on both the Stronger Somerset and One proposals; 

the purpose of this report is to seek endorsement of our formal response to the 

Secretary of State on the One Somerset proposal, which argues for a single unitary for 

the whole of the administrative county of Somerset.  This report details the planned 

response on behalf of South Somerset District Council. 

 

2. Forward Plan  
 
This report did not appear on the District Executive Forward Plan as we could not 
anticipate the dates of the Secretary of State’s formal consultation. 
 

3. Public Interest 
 
The four district councils submitted a joint proposal to the Secretary of State, for reform 

of local government in Somerset in December 2020. The county council submitted an 

alternative proposal, One Somerset.  As a principal authority, we have been invited to 

submit a response formally to the Secretary of State in respect of the One Somerset 

proposal.  

  

Page 5

Agenda Item 6



 

 
 

 

 

4. Recommendations 
 

a. The purpose of this report is to approve the response to the consultation on 

proposals for reform of local government in Somerset, specifically in respect of 

the One Somerset proposal.  One Somerset is the alternative to the districts’ 

Stronger Somerset proposal and recommends the creation of a new, single 

unitary to cover the administrative district of Somerset. 

 

b. District Executive is also asked to invite Full Council to endorse submission of 

the response to the consultation at the meeting on 15th April 2021. 

 

5. Context 
 

5.1 In accordance with the Local Government and Public Involvement in Health Act 2007, 

the Secretary of State must consult with any local authority that is affected by a 

proposal (but which has not submitted it) and any other persons as he considers 

appropriate. On 22nd February 2021, the Government opened a consultation on all 

proposals submitted. The consultation ends on 19th April 2021.  

 

5.2 Responses to the consultation will be considered by the Secretary of State against the 

following criteria before reaching a judgement on each of the proposals:  

 

 Is it likely to improve local government and service delivery across the area of 

the proposal, giving greater value for money, generating savings, providing 

stronger strategic and local leadership and more sustainable structures?  

 

 Does it command a good deal of local support as assessed in the round overall 

across the whole area of the proposal? and  

 

 Is it a credible geography consisting of one or more local government areas with 

an aggregate population which is either within the range of 300,000 to 600,000 

or such other figures that, having regard to the circumstances of the authority, 

including local identity and geography, could be considered substantial?  

 

5.3 The Secretary of State, subject to Parliamentary approval, may implement a proposal 

with or without changes or may not implement any. If a proposal is to be implemented, 

the timeline set out the consultation document suggests new Unitary Councils will 

come into existence from April 2023 (with transitional arrangements in place in 

2022/23). As a consequence of this, the County Council elections planned for May 

2021 are not taking place and have been deferred to May 2022.  

 

Page 6



 

 
 

5.4 The specific consultation questions are: 

 

1) Is the Councils’ proposal likely to improve local government a
[...]
currently conducting a consultation on the options for the 
future of local government in Somerset. Two alternative proposals exist. The 
Government has outlined that a factor in its considerations will be the degree to 
which a proposal has local support. 
 

2. Concerns have been expressed about the consultation process and the lack of 
prominence given to the voice of the most important stakeholders, the actual 
residents of Somerset, within that consultation. There have been calls from 
Somerset residents for the councils to take steps to ensure residents’ views on the 
potential changes and their preference for the future of local government can be 
expressed in a clear and open manner.  

 
3. This report recommends the holding of a local referendum to give residents a voice 

in the debate and help the Secretary of State in understanding and determining the 
level of support amongst residents for each of the options.   If a referendum is to be 
held to inform the Secretary of State’s considerations, it will need to take place in 
advance of the Secretary of State’s decision, which is anticipated before 
Parliament’s summer recess.  

 

Forward Plan  
 
4. This report did not appear on the District Executive Forward Plan.  
 

Public Interest 
 
5. All councils in Somerset are agreed that change is needed in local government if 

it is to be financially sustainable and deliver better outcomes for residents and 
businesses. The Secretary of State is currently consulting on the two proposed 
options for change. Whichever option is chosen, will have a significant impact on 
the residents and businesses of Somerset, the services they receive and the 
outcomes delivered for decades to come. A referendum will enable our residents 
to express their views on the two options for change to help inform the Secretary 
of State’s decision. 

 

 

Page 36

Agenda Item 7



 

Recommendations 
 
6. It is recommended that the District Executive agree: 

 
a. To hold a local
[...]
gister at 6th May 2021 
who are eligible to vote in local elections, on the two options for the future 
of local government in Somerset. 

 

Background 
 
7. All councils in Somerset have recognised the need to change in the way local 

government works in the county if services are to be sustainable and the challenges 
the county and our communities face are to be met. In addition, the government 
signalled that it wanted to see change within Somerset local government and invited 
all councils in Somerset to submit proposals for change in October 2020. 

Page 37



 

 
8. In response to that invitation two alternative proposals have been submitted to the 

Secretary of State for consideration. These proposals are the Stronger Somerset 
proposal for two new unitary councils – Eastern Somerset and Western Somerset -  
replacing the existing five councils together with reform, put forward by the four 
Somerset District Councils and the One Somerset proposal for one new unitary 
council for Somerset, replacing the five existing councils, put forward by Somerset 
County Council. 
 

9. The government has made it clear that local support will be one of the key criteria 
in any decision on the future of local government in Somerset. The Secretary of 
State launched a consultation on 22 February 2021 which closes on 19 April 2021. 

 

The Consultation 
 

10. In the 9 October 2020 invitation letter to councils to submit proposals for change to 
local government in Somerset, the Secretary of State for Housing & Communities 
outlined that there were three key criteria that would be used in reaching his decision 
around the options for change. The second of these criteria is that the reforms must 
‘command a good deal of local support in the round’.  
 

11. In launching the consultation, the Government wrote to a number of stakeholder 
organisations. It also set out that anyone, inside and outside of Somerset, including 
residents, was able to respond to the consultation 
[...]
or all residents to consultation on the future of local government 
in Somerset than is currently the case.  

 
 

  

Page 42



 

 
APPENDIX A 

Postal and Online Ballot Supplementary Information 
 
 

The ballot is administered in the form of a paper ballot paper, securely posted to 
residents via Royal Mail. 
 
 Example ballot paper offering multiple voting methods: 
 
 
 

 
 
Once in receipt of their ballot paper, residents have the option to vote by post or online. 
 

Page 43



 

 
To vote by post, residents return the hard-copy ballot paper to CES’ secure facility in 
the pre-paid 2nd class reply envelope provided.  
 
To vote online, residents use their unique security codes to access a secure voting 
platform. To prevent duplicate votes, each unique security code may only be used 
once.  
 
Robust procedures are in place to audit online votes. For example, CES can review 
votes against IP addresses and actively monitor for unusual activity from one account 
or address. 
 
If a resident has voted both by online voting and by post, only the first vote received 
will be counted.  
 
Voting closes at 5pm on the chosen day. Any votes received after this time will not be 
counted.  
 
 

 

Page 44



 

 
 
 
 

Appointed Leisure Facilities Provider 
 

Executive Portfolio Holders: Mike Best, Health and Wellbeing 
Peter Seib, Finance and Legal Services 

Strategic Director: Nicola Hix, Director – Strategy and Support Services 
Lead Specialist: Peter Paddon, Lead Specialist, Strategic Planning 
Lead Officer: Lynda Pincombe, Specialist, Strategic Planning 
Contact Details: Lynda.pincombe@southsomerset.gov.uk or 01935 462614 

 
 

Purpose of the Report 
 
1. The purpose of this report is to officially inform members on the outcome of the 

procurement process for the operation of Council leisure facilities from 1st April 
2021, and to request approval of the increased capital and revenue budgets 
needed to achieved the desired returns associated with the appointment.  The 
Council’s leisure facilities include Goldenstones Leisure Centre, Wincanton Sports 
Centre, Westlands Sport and Fitness Centre and the new leisure centre being 
constructed in Chard.  

 

Forward Plan  
 

2. This report appeared on the District Executive Forward Plan with an anticipated 
Committee date of May 2021.  The report has been brought forward as there are 
financial implications that require approval by Council. 

 
3. The report is exempt from disclosure or publication under category 3 of part 1 of 

Schedule 12 (A) to the Local Government Act 1972 as amended by Section 1 of 
the Local Authorities (Access to Information (Variation) Order 2006 as the 
information is commercially sensitive).  This exemption applies to Appendices B-D 
only. 
 

Public Interest 
 

4. The operation of the Council’s indoor facilities in Yeovil and Wincanton 
(Goldenstones, Westlands Sport and Fitness Centre and Wincanton Sports 
Centre), was previously transferred to a specialist leisure operator to deliver 
financial efficiencies and improved service delivery for all sites. Goldenstones was 
the first site to transfer in April 2011. The Council considers there is public benefit 
in seeking a cost effective manner of continuing this discretionary offer.  

 
5. The Council plans to open a new leisure facility in Chard before the end of 2021.  

The operation of this new facility will be will be included within the new leisure 
contract. 

 

Page 45

Agenda Item 8



 

6. In December 2019 members considered a management options report and agreed 
that officers should work towards appointing an external operator to run all of the 
Council’s leisure facilities for a minimum of 10 years from 1 April 2021.  

 

Recommendations 
 

7. That the District Executive recommend to the Council to approve the following: 

 
a) The appointment of Wealden Leisure (trading as Freedom Leisure) to manage 

the Council’s leisure facilities; 
 

b) A total capital budget of £3.495m for 2021/22, being an increase of £2.46m on 
the existing budget, to be funded as detailed in Appendix B; 
 

c) An increase in the revenue budget for 2021/22 and 2022/23 (of £574k and 
£557k respectively) to be funded from the MTFP support reserve. 
 

d) Note the additional net income stream to the Council arising from this contract 
(from 2023/24), as described in Appendix B, and the review that will be 
undertaken on how this income will be utilised.  

   

Background 
 
8. South Somerset District Council (SSDC) has been working towards delivery of a 

new contract for the operation of leisure services, including maintenance of the 
building facilities, with a start date of 1st April 2021. 
 

9. The procurement approach used to achieve this was a competitive dialogue 
process with negotiation, taking four bidders to the final round, ahead of selecting 
a preferred bidder. 

 
10. In December 2020, District Executive agreed that a report should be brought back 

for information by April 2021 with details of the new operator including key terms 
of the appointment.  
 

11. The specific outcomes required from bidders via the leisure procurement are 
detailed in Appendix A. 

 
12. District Executive delegated authority in December 2020 to the Specialist, 

Strategic Planning in consultation with the Leader and Portfolio Holder for Health 
and Wellbeing to appoint a preferred operator following the scoring of final tenders 
by the Council’s evaluation panel. 

 
13. The preferred bidder identified through this process was Wealden Leisure (Trading 

as Freedom Leisure), following officer’s assessment of the bids against the agreed 
cost and quality criteria.  Wealden Leisure Limited is a genuine not for profit 
organisation with HMRC approved exempt charity status. Freedom Leisure 
currently manage 106 facilities for 24 council partners, schools and academies and 
have a good track record of delivery. 

Page 46



 

 
Report 
 
Expected contract Outcomes/Out
[...]
ilies and specifically for those in need of additional 

support  

 

Page 51



 

 

Authority Outcome Target Indicator 

Providing wider social value 

through strong and positive 

engagement with partners 

 Implementation of a comprehensive apprenticeship and training 

programme 

 Support the training and development of new and existing staff 

 Local businesses used in the supply chain 

 Partnership working with the Active Sports Partnership for 

Somerset, GP’s and CCG’s 

 

Page 52



 

 

 

Page 53



Document is Restricted

Page 54

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



 

 

 
 

District Executive Forward Plan  
 

Executive Portfolio Holder: Val Keitch, Leader, Strategy and Housing 
Strategic Director: Nicola Hix, Strategy and Support Services 
Lead Officer: Angela Cox, Democratic Services Specialist 
Contact Details: angela.cox@southsomerset.gov.uk or (01935) 462148 
 

Purpose of the Report 
 
1. This report informs Members of the current Executive Forward Plan, provides 

information on Portfolio Holder decisions and on consultation documents received 
by the Council that have been logged on the consultation database.  

 

Public Interest 

2. The District Executive Forward Plan lists the reports due to be discussed and 
decisions due to be made by the Committee within the next few months.  The 
Consultation Database is a list of topics which the Council’s view is currently being 
consulted upon by various outside organisations. 

 

Recommendations 

3. That District Executive is asked to: 

a) approve the updated Executive Forward Plan for publication as attached at 

Appendix A 

b) note the contents of the Consultation Database as shown at Appendix B. 

 

Executive Forward Plan  
 

4.  The latest Forward Plan is attached at Appendix A.  The timings given for reports 
to come forward are indicative only, and occasionally may be re scheduled and 
new items added as new circumstances ar
[...]
folio 

Holder 

 

Angela Cox, 

Specialist  -

Democratic 

Services 

 

17 June 

2021 

 

P
age 68

https://www.gov.uk/government/consultations/improving-broadband-for-very-hard-to-reach-premises?utm_medium=email&utm_campaign=govuk-notifications&utm_source=db7d8435-5dd7-4af9-831c-da82d42bf129&utm_content=daily
https://www.gov.uk/government/consultations/improving-broadband-for-very-hard-to-reach-premises?utm_medium=email&utm_campaign=govuk-notifications&utm_source=db7d8435-5dd7-4af9-831c-da82d42bf129&utm_content=daily
https://www.gov.uk/government/consultations/local-authority-remote-meetings-call-for-evidence?utm_medium=email&utm_campaign=govuk-notifications&utm_source=ff4802b3-15c7-4720-a13d-a85cff79f6d0&utm_content=daily
https://www.gov.uk/government/consultations/local-authority-remote-meetings-call-for-evidence?utm_medium=email&utm_campaign=govuk-notifications&utm_source=ff4802b3-15c7-4720-a13d-a85cff79f6d0&utm_content=daily


 

 
 
 
 

Date of Next Meeting  
 
 
 

Members are asked to note that a meeting of the District Executive will take place on 
Thursday, 13th May 2021 commencing at 9.30 a.m.  

The venue for this meeting is to be confirmed and is subject to the latest Government 
guidance on Council meetings. 

 

 

 

Page 69

Agenda Item 10


	Agenda
	6 Consultation on Local Government Reform - Response to One Somerset Proposal
	6 210321 Response to One Somerset - v1.0

	7 Local Referendum on the Future of Local Government in Somerset
	8 Appointed Leisure Facilities Provider
	8 Leisure Appendix A
	8 Leisure Appendices B - D CONFIDENTIAL

	9 District Executive Forward Plan
	9 Forward Plan Appx A 06Apr21
	9 Forward Plan Appx B Current Consultations

	10 Date of Next Meeting



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
 

District Executive 1 15.04.21 

 

South Somerset District Council 
 
Minutes of a Special meeting of the District Executive held as a Virtual 
Meeting using Zoom meeting software on Thursday 15 April 2021. 
 

(9.30 am - 10.10 am) 
Present: 
 
Councillor Val Keitch (Chairman) 
 
Jason Baker 
Mike Best 
John Clark 
Adam Dance 

Sarah Dyke 
Peter Gubbins 
Tony Lock 
Peter Seib  

 
Also Present: 
 
Brian Hamilton 
Charlie Hull 
Sue Osborne 
Robin Pailthorpe 
Clare Paul 

Crispin Raikes 
Gina Seaton 
Mike Stanton 
Linda Vijeh 
Martin Wale 

 
Officers:  
 
Alex Parmley Chief Executive 
Clare Pestell Director (Commercial Services & Income 

Generation) 
Nicola Hix Director (Strategy and Support Services) 
Jill Byron Monitoring Officer 
Karen Watling Interim Section 151 Officer 
Jan Gamon Programme Director, Stronger Somerset 
Peter Paddon Lead Specialist (Economy) 
Lynda Pincombe Specialist - Strategic Planning 
Angela Cox Specialist (Democratic Services) 
Michelle Mainwaring Case Officer (Strategy & Support Services) 
Becky Sanders Case Officer (Strategy & Support Services) 
 
Note: All decisions were approved without dissent unless shown otherwise. 
 

 

288. Minutes of Previous Meeting (Agenda Item 1) 
 
The minutes of the previous meeting held on 1st April 2021 were approved as a 
correct record and would be signed by the Chairman. 
 

 

289. Apologies for Absence (Agenda Item 2) 
 



 

 
 

District Executive 2 15.04.21 

 

An apology for absence was received from Councillor Henry Hobhouse. 
 

 

290. Declarations of Interest (Agenda Item 3) 
 
There were no declarations of interest made. 
 

 

291. Public Question Time (Agenda Item 4) 
 
A representative of Somerset Independents spoke regarding Agenda item 7: 
Local Referendum on the future of Local Government in Somerset.  He said they 
were formed to stand up for Somerset residents during the COVID-19 lockdown 
period as they did not feel the local councils were supporting them.  No local 
residents had asked for local government reorganisation in Somerset and in 
2007, 82% of local residents had voted against the introduction of a Unitary 
Authority at that time. He said they had asked all Districts and the County Council 
to support a referendum in September 2020 but all had refused and had made 
two proposals for reorganisation, One Somerset and Stronger Somerset. He 
asked what had changed to support a referendum as he said that residents did 
not want a referendum during a pandemic.  He also felt there should be a third 
option for no change in the referendum and a modern committee system should 
be introduced as was currently proposed in Sheffield. 
 
The Chairman thanked the resident for their statement and said she would 
provide a written reply. 
 

 

292. Chairman's Announcements (Agenda Item 5) 
 
The Chairman advised that following the death of HRH Prince Phillip, Duke of 
Edinburgh, the previous week, a two minute silence would be observed to 
recognise his outstanding contribution to the country.  She said that she had sent 
a letter of condolence to Her Majesty, the Queen. 
 
A two minute silence was observed by the Committee. 
 

 

293. Consultation on Local Government Reform - Response to One Somerset 
Proposal (Agenda Item 6) 
 
The Chairman, as Portfolio Holder for Strategy and Housing, introduced the 
report and said the Secretary of State was currently conducting a consultation on 
the options for the future of local government in Somerset.  She said some 
concern had been expressed on the lack of prominence given to residents 
comments in the consultation process and Council’s had been asked to ensure 
their voice was heard.  The report was specific to the District Council’s response 
to the One Somerset proposal for a single unitary council and Somerset County 
Council would be responding to the Stronger Somerset proposal for two unitary 



 

 
 

District Executive 3 15.04.21 

 

authorities.  Although it was possible, it was unlikely that there would be no 
change in local government in Somerset, and it was possible that the 
Government could propose a hybrid of both proposals.  She concluded by 
proposing the recommendations and they were seconded by Councillor Peter 
Seib.   
 
In response to a question, the Chairman advised that it was an assumption that 
the main offices of the proposed One Somerset Council would be centred in 
Taunton.   
 
During discussion the following points were made:- 
 

 The reference to the One Somerset council’s head offices as a monolithic 
council should not be in the response. 

 The response which would be submitted to each question was highlighted 
in BOLD text within the report. 

 
The recommendations, being proposed and seconded, were unanimously agreed 
by Members.   
 
RESOLVED: That District Executive agreed to :- 

 a. approve the response to the consultation on proposals for 
reform of local government in Somerset, specifically in respect 
of the One Somerset proposal.  One Somerset is the 
alternative to the districts’ Stronger Somerset proposal and 
recommends the creation of a new, single unitary to cover the 
administrative district of Somerset; 
 

 b. invite Full Council to endorse submission of the response to 
the consultation at the meeting on 15th April 2021. 
 

Reason: To invite Full Council to agree the SSDC formal response to the 

Secretary of State on the One Somerset proposal, which argues 

for a single unitary for the whole of the administrative county of 

Somerset.   

 

 

294. Local Referendum on the Future of Local Government in Somerset (Agenda 
Item 7) 
 
The Chairman, as Portfolio Holder for Strategy and Housing, advised that in light 
of the Secretary of State’s letter received late on 12th April and the specific and 
detailed legal issues raised therein, it was necessary to obtain further legal 
advice by means of Leading Counsel’s advice to ensure Members had full and 
thorough legal advice when reaching their decision on such a significant issue.  
Therefore in relation to the proposed District Executive and Council decisions to 
hold a local referendum on the future of Local Government in Somerset, the item 



 

 
 

District Executive 4 15.04.21 

 

would be deferred to a future date to consider the matter further with the benefit 
of legal advice.  This was the decision of all the four District Councils.  A separate 
meeting would be convened when the complete legal advice was available.   
 
Councillor John Clarke said the letter from the Secretary of State was worded 
with the aim to prevent the referendum.  He said the referendum must avoid bias 
in the question and made clear that it was advisory and part of the consultation 
process.  The Government’s consultation contained no referendum and, in his 
view, an inadequate list of consultees and a complicated questionnaire.  He said 
that previous polls had indicated ¾ of residents were opposed one unitary council 
in Somerset and it was not unreasonable to expect a referendum to have a 
similar result.  If residents felt they had not been adequately represented then 
pressure from the Secretary of State was a serious constraint on democratic 
expression. 
 
Councillor Peter Seib said the campaign in general had been disingenuous as at 
an earlier stage, the District Councils had expected the Secretary of State to 
conduct a consultation in a way that engaged with the people of Somerset and 
did not provide complex questions.  He said the Stronger Somerset proposal had 
strong cross-part support and the views of the people of Somerset should be 
paramount.    
 
In response to a question, the Chairman said the cost of advice from Counsel 
was not yet known but it would be made public in due course.  She said the 
advice was being taken to protect both the Council and Councillors from any legal 
challenge. 
 
It was noted that the item was deferred to a later meeting of the District 
Executive. 
 

 

295. Appointed Leisure Facilities Provider (Agenda Item 8) 
 
The Portfolio Holder for Finance and Legal Services advised that the report was 
brought forward due to the significant variation from the expected financial 
position.  Some provisions had been made in the budget but the market 
responses were different and it would provide a stronger recovery after the initial 
investment to provide a better service.  The additional finance was affordable 
from a reserve account of unexpected returned finance and this would regularise 
the budget to allow the proposal.  
 
The Portfolio Holder for Health and Well-Being introduced the report and advised 
that the process had started over 12 months ago, but due to the COVID-19 
pandemic it had been delayed.  He thanked the Specialist for Strategic Planning 
for the work she had completed to bring the proposal forward.  Under the 
previous contract, the maintenance liability of the leisure buildings had previously 
been the responsibility of SSDC but this was being passed to the new leisure 
provider which would result in efficiencies in officer time and savings to the 
revenue budget.  Support would be provided to the new operator through the 



 

 
 

District Executive 5 15.04.21 

 

COVID-19 process but this should result in income in 3 years.  The capital 
investment at the sites would be necessary for the operator to achieve the 
revenue returns projected and would significantly improve the customer 
experience, with new exercise equipment, and improved group exercise facilities.  
The operator would deliver active programmes in target areas outside the centres 
and they would support the physical and mental health needs of the community 
as it recovered from the pandemic. 
 
There was no debate and Members unanimously agreed to propose that the 
recommendations be confirmed by Council.  
 
RESOLVED: That District Executive recommend Full Council to agree:- 

 a. The appointment of Wealden Leisure (trading as Freedom 
Leisure) to manage the Council’s leisure facilities; 
 

 b. A total capital budget of £3.495m for 2021/22, being an 

increase of £2.46m on the existing budget, to be funded as 

detailed in Appendix B; 

 c. An increase in the revenue budget for 2021/22 and 2022/23 
(of £574k and £557k respectively) to be funded from the 
MTFP support reserve. 
 

 d. To note the additional net income stream to the Council 
arising from this contract (from 2023/24), as described in 
Appendix B, and the review that will be undertaken on how 
this income will be utilised. 
 

Reason: To propose that Council agree the leisure provider for the 

operation of Council leisure facilities from 1st April 2021, and to 

request approval of the increased capital and revenue budgets 

needed to achieved the desired returns associated with the 

appointment.   

 

 

296. District Executive Forward Plan (Agenda Item 9) 
 
The content of the Executive Forward Plan was noted. 
 
RESOLVED: That the District Executive:- 

 1. approved the updated Executive Forward Plan for 

publication as attached at Appendix A; 

 2. noted the contents of the Consultation Database as shown 



 

 
 

District Executive 6 15.04.21 

 

at Appendix B. 

Reason: The Forward Plan is a statutory document. 

 

 

297. Date of Next Meeting (Agenda Item 10) 
 
Members noted that the next scheduled meeting of the District Executive would 
take place on Thursday 13th May 2021 as a virtual meeting using Zoom meeting 
software and commencing at 9.30 a.m. 
 

 
 
 
 

 ….…………………………………. 

Chairman 
 

 …………………………………….. 

Date 


